

Gdansk, 21 June 2013

Interim Announcement

ENERGA Group acquires a 25% stake in Iberdrola Renewables Polska Sp. z o.o. from EBRD

The Management Board of ENERGA SA announces that on June 21, 2013 ENERGA Hydro Sp. z o.o. (a subsidiary of ENERGA SA) and PGE Polska Grupa Energetyczna S.A. ("PGE") signed a preliminary conditional agreement with the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development ("EBRD") on acquisition of 25% of shares in Iberdrola Renewables Polska Sp. z o.o. from EBRD.

On February 26, 2013 ENERGA Hydro Sp. z o.o. and PGE signed an agreement on acquisition of 75% of shares in Iberdrola Renewables Polska Sp. z o.o. from Iberdrola Renovables Energia S.A.U ("Iberdrola"), simultaneously informing about the intention to purchase a remaining 25% stake owned by the minority shareholder EBRD. Conclusion of the agreement on June 21, 2013 was a result of the EBRD's will to sell its 25% stake, wherein price and payment terms are the same as terms included in the above mentioned agreement of February 26, 2013.

On June 4, 2013, ENERGA Hydro obtained an approval from the Office of Competition and Consumer Protection, allowing ENERGA Hydro Sp. z o.o. to take control over Iberdrola Renewables Polska Sp. z o.o.

Legal Grounds: Rules and Regulations of Luxemburg Stock Exchange, article 904, point (iii)

ENERGA SA Grunwaldzka avenue 472 80-309 Gdańsk, Poland KRS 0000271591

District Court Gdańsk-North VII Economic Department KRS

energa.sa@energa.pl Tax Id No. 957-095-77-22 Reg. No. 220353024 www.energa.pl

Mirosław Bieliński - President of Management Board, Roman Szyszko - Executive Vicepresident Chief Financial Officer Wojciech Topolnicki - Executive Vicepresident Strategy and Investments

Bank Polska Kasa Opieki SA in Warsaw, Account no.: 07 1240 5400 1111 0000 4918 4143 The share capital /paid: 4.968.805.368,00 PLN